Separate historical financial statements of Maple as of and for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2017, and as of and for
the thirteen weeks ended March 31, 2018, December 30, 2017 and December 24, 2016;

�
Separate historical financial statements of DPSG as of and for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2017, and as of and for the
three months ended March 31, 2018 and the related notes in DPSG's 2017 Form 10-K and first quarter 2018 Form 10-Q and
incorporated by reference into this registration statement.

   This unaudited pro forma combined financial information should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes, as well as the
following historical consolidated financial statements of Maple and DPSG, and the related notes of DPSG.

F-68

Edgar Filing: Dr Pepper Snapple Group, Inc. - Form 424B3

156

Table of Contents

Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheets

As of March 31, 2018

Historical As of
March 31, 2018

(in millions, except share and per share data)

Dr Pepper
Snapple

Group, Inc.

Maple
Parent
Holdings
Corp. Reclassifications

Pro Forma
Merger

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 13 $ 122 $ $ (135) 5(b) $ �
Restricted cash and restricted cash equivalents 16 � � � 16
Accounts receivable: �
Trade, net 700 370 � � 1,070
Other 49 � (49) 4(a) � �
Inventories 243 389 (25) 4(b) 34 5(c) 641
Income taxes receivable � 48 � � 48

4(a)
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 225 62 74 4(b) � 361
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​
Total current assets 1,246 991 � (101) 2,136
Property, plant and equipment, net 1,198 770 � � 1,968
Investments in unconsolidated subsidiaries 36 93 � 53 5(d) 182
Goodwill 3,564 9,788 � 6,452 5(e) 19,804
Other intangible assets, net 3,784 3,808 � 16,306 5(f) 23,898
Other non-current assets 286 142 � � 428
Deferred tax assets 65 28 � � 93
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​
Total assets $ 10,179 $ 15,620 $ � $ 22,710 $ 48,509
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​​​ ​​​​​ ​​
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​
Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 377 $ 1,628 $ � $ � $ 2,005
Accrued Expenses � 179 631 4(c) 195 5(h) 1,005
Deferred revenue 64 3 � (64) 5(g) 3
Short-term borrowings and current portion of
long-term obligations 383 219 (14) 4(d) � 588
Current portion of capital lease and financing
obligations � 6 14 4(d) � 20
Income taxes payable 39 2 � � 41
Other current liabilities 761 5 (631) 4(c) � 135
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​
Total current liabilities 1,624 2,042 � 131 3,797
Long-term obligations 4,135 2,869 (172) 4(e) 9,627 5(i) 16,459
Long-term obligations�related party � 1,815 � (1,815) 5(j) �
Capital lease and financing obligations, less
current � 96 172 4(e) � 268
Deferred tax liabilities 623 1,017 � 4,660 5(k) 6,300
Non-current deferred revenue 1,038 � � (1,038) 5(g) �
Other non-current liabilities 273 55 � � 328
​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​
Total liabilities 7,693 7,894 � 11,565 27,152
Commitments and contingencies
Non-controlling Interest � 288 � (288) 5(l) �
Stockholders' equity:
Preferred stock � � � � �
Common stock 2 � � 12 5(l) 14

Edgar Filing: Dr Pepper Snapple Group, Inc. - Form 424B3

157

Additional paid-in capital � 6,385 � 14,050 5(l) 20,435
Retained earnings 2,667 978 � (2,812) 5(l) 833
Accumulated other comprehensive income
(loss) (183) 75 � 183 5(l) 75
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​
Total stockholders' equity 2,486 7,438 � 11,433 21,357
​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 10,179 $ 15,620 $ � $ 22,710 $ 48,509
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​​​ ​​​​​ ​​
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma combined financial information.

F-69

Edgar Filing: Dr Pepper Snapple Group, Inc. - Form 424B3

158

Table of Contents

Pro Forma Combined Statement of Income

Twelve months ended December 31, 2017

Historical
For the twelve months

ended

December 31,
2017

December 30,
2017

(unaudited)

(in millions, except share and per share data)

Dr Pepper
Snapple

Group, Inc.

Maple
Parent
Holdings
Corp. Reclassification

Pro Forma
Merger

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Net sales $ 6,690 $ 4,226 $ � $ (64) 6(a) $ 10,852
Cost of sales 2,695 2,224 � � 4,919
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​​​ ​ ​
Gross profit 3,995 2,002 � (64) 5,933
Selling, general and administrative expenses

2,556 845 (763)
4(f)4(g)
4(h)4(i) � 2,638

Transportation and warehousing expenses � 240 843 4(f) � 1,083
Transaction costs � � 19 4(g) � 19
Depreciation and amortization 102 � (102) 4(i) � �
Other operating income, net (51) � � � (51)
Restructuring expenses � 51 3 4(h) � 54
​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​​​ ​ ​
Income from operations 1,388 866 � (64) 2,190
Interest expense 164 155 1 4(j) 372 6(b) 692
Interest expense�Related Party � 100 � (100) 6(c) �
Interest income (3) � 3 4(k) �
Loss on early extinguishment of debt 62 59 � � 121
Gain on financial instruments, net � (2) (1) 4(j) � (3)
Loss on foreign currency, net � 27 � � 27
Other loss (income), net (8) 5 (3) 4(k) � (6)
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​​​ ​​
Income before provision (benefit) for income taxes and
equity in loss of unconsolidated subsidiaries 1,173 522 � (336) 1,359
Provision (benefit) for income taxes 95 (335) � (130) 6(d) (370)
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​​​ ​​
Income before equity in loss of unconsolidated subsidiaries 1,078 857 � (206) 1,729
Equity in loss of unconsolidated subsidiaries, net of tax (2) � � � (2)
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​​​ ​​
Net income 1,076 857 � (206) 1,727
​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​​​ ​ ​
Net income attributable to employee redeemable
non-controlling interest and mezzanine equity awards � (10) � 10 6(e) �

​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​​​ ​ ​
Net Income Attributable to the combined company $ 1,076 $ 847 $ � $ (196) $ 1,727
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​​​ ​ ​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​​​​ ​​
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​​​ ​​
Earnings per common share:
Basic $ 5.91 $ 1.24
Diluted 5.89 1.23
Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic 182.0 1,209.3 1,391.3
Diluted 182.8 1,224.4 1,407.2

​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​​​ ​ ​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​​​​ ​​

Edgar Filing: Dr Pepper Snapple Group, Inc. - Form 424B3

159

​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​​​ ​ ​

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

F-70

Edgar Filing: Dr Pepper Snapple Group, Inc. - Form 424B3

160

Table of Contents

Pro Forma Combined Statement of Income

Three months ended March 31, 2018

Historical
For the three months

ended
March 31, 2018
(unaudited)

(in millions, except share and per share data)

Dr Pepper
Snapple

Group, Inc.

Maple
Parent
Holdings
Corp. Reclassification

Pro Forma
Merger

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Net sales $ 1,594 $ 948 $ � $ (16) 6(a) $ 2,526
Cost of sales 681 476 � � 1,157
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​​​ ​ ​
Gross profit 913 472 � (16) 1,369
Selling, general and administrative expenses 626 190 (199) 4(f)4(g)4(i) � 617
Transportation and warehousing expenses � 56 214 4(f) � 270
Transaction costs � 36 12 4(g) � 48
Depreciation and amortization 27 � (27) 4(i) � �
Other operating (income) expense, net 1 � � � 1
Restructuring expenses � 6 � � 6
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​​​ ​ ​
Income from operations 259 184 � (16) 427
Interest expense 41 25 � 94 6(b) 160
Interest expense�Related Party � 25 � (25) 6(c) �
Interest income (1) � 1 4(k) � �
Loss on early extinguishment of debt � 1 � � 1
Gain on financial instruments, net � (28) � � (28)
Loss on foreign currency, net � 13 � � 13
Other loss (income), net � 8 (1) 4(k) � 7
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​​​ ​ ​
Income before provision (benefit) for income taxes and
equity in loss of unconsolidated subsidiaries 219 140 � (85) 274
Provision (benefit) for income taxes 54 51 � (23) 6(d) 82
​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​​​ ​ ​
Income before equity in loss of unconsolidated subsidiaries 165 89 � (62) 192
Equity in loss of unconsolidated subsidiaries, net of tax (6) � � � (6)
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​​​ ​​
Net income 159 89 � (62) 186
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​​​ ​ ​
Net income attributable to employee redeemable
non-controlling interest and mezzanine equity awards � (1) � 1 6(e) �
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​​​ ​ ​
Net Income Attributable to the combined company $ 159 $ 88 $ � $ (61) $ 186
​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​​​ ​ ​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​​​​ ​​
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​​​ ​ ​
Earnings per common share:
Basic $ 0.88 $ 0.13
Diluted 0.88 0.13
Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic 179.9 1,209.0 1,388.9
Diluted 180.8 1,224.0 1,404.8

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

Edgar Filing: Dr Pepper Snapple Group, Inc. - Form 424B3

161

F-71

Edgar Filing: Dr Pepper Snapple Group, Inc. - Form 424B3

162

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. Description of the Merger Transactions

   On January 29, 2018, DPSG entered into the merger agreement by and among DPSG, Maple and Merger Sub. Pursuant to the terms of the
merger agreement, Merger Sub will be merged with and into Maple, with Maple surviving the merger as a wholly owned subsidiary of DPSG.